

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No.2887/2024  
CM No.7889/2024

**Nissar Ahmad Bhat** ...Petitioner(s)/Appellants.

Through: Mr. Bhat Fayaz Ahmad, Advocate, with  
Ms. Nighat Amin, Advocate.

Vs.

**Union Territory of J&K and others.** ....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohsin S. Qadiri, Sr. AAG, with  
Ms. Maha Majeed, Assisting Counsel.  
Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI, with  
Mr. Rehana Qayoom, Assisting Counsel.  
Mr. Aijaz Ahmad Bhat, Advocate.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**22.05.2025**

After we had heard learned counsel for the parties at some length, we are informed that quite a few petitions involving identical issues wherein also S.O 1123(E) of 2022 dated March 18, 2022 whereby amendment to provisional Order V Rule 1 and Order VIII Rule 1 and 10 of Civil Procedure Code, 1908 is caused, are pending consideration before this as also the Jammu Wing of the High Court. Accordingly, it is prayed that it would be expedient if all the petitions are heard together.

Adjourned to 7<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

Office is directed to list all the matters as indicated above before this Bench on the adjourned date.

Interim orders to continue till the adjourned date.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**(ARUN PALLI)**  
**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Srinagar**  
**22.05.2025**  
Abdul Qayoom, Secy.